current asset or liability if the remaining expected life of the hedged item is less than 12 months.

The fair value of the derivative financial instrument component embedded in the convertible
bonds is determined at issuance of the convertible bonds with the residual amount being
allocated to the value of the liability component of the bond. The derivative financial instrument
component is remeasured at each accounting date. Resulting gains or losses arising from
subsequent fair value remeasurements of derivative financial instruments are taken to the profit
or loss. The fair values of derivative financial instruments are determined by using valuation
techniques with assumptions mainly based upon market conditions at each reporting date.

- 11 -

  In accordance with the transitional provisions for first time adoption of FRS 139, the above changes
in accounting policy have been accounted for prospectively and the comparatives are not restated.
The effects arising from the adoption of FRS 139, other than those disclosed in the statement of
changes in equity, is set out below:

As previously

reported

Effects of
adopting
FRS 139

After effects
of adopting

FRS 139
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
  Balances as at 1 January 2010

Non-current assets

  Plantation development 650,375 (841) 649,534
  Jointly controlled entities 52,125 (10,903) 41,222
  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 4,336  4,336
  Available-for-sale financial assets 1,270,128 715,832  1,985,960
  Other non-current assets - 228,411  228,411
  Other long term assets 920,514 (920,514) -

Current assets

  Trade and other receivables 1,096,636 (5,487) 1,091,149
  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 28,493  28,493
  Available-for-sale financial assets - 287,720  287,720
  Short term investments 314,093 (314,093) -

Non-current liabilities

  Long term borrowings 12,659,486 (85,968) 12,573,518
  Derivative financial instruments - 68,283  68,283
  Other non-current liabilities 385,061 (841) 384,220
  Deferred tax liabilities 1,307,923 3,190  1,311,113

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables 2,381,959 (1,342) 2,380,617
  Derivative financial instruments - 415,701  415,701

Equity

  Retained earnings 11,893,041 (90,562) 11,802,479
  Fair value reserve 431,995 170  432,165
  Cash flow hedge reserve - (116,061) (116,061)
  Other reserves (223,065) 49  (223,016)
  Minority interests 11,825,274 (179,665) 11,645,609

Increase/

(Decrease)
   FRS 139
  For the current financial period ended

30 September 2010
RM’000

  Net fair value gain on derivative financial instruments 66,351
  Net fair value loss on financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss

(14,337)
  Other comprehensive income/(loss)
  -  Cash flow hedges (11,804)
  -  Available-for-sale financial assets 228,844
  -  Share of other comprehensive income of jointly

controlled entities and associates

5,224
  Basic earnings per share (sen) 0.72

- 12 -

  Comparative Figures

The following comparative amounts have been reclassified to be consistent with the current
period’s presentation.

  As previously
reported

Reclassification As reclassified

  Short term investments 3,231,118 (2,917,025) 314,093
  Bank balances and deposits 11,475,600 (11,475,600) -
  Cash and cash equivalents - 14,392,625  14,392,625

The significant accounting policy adopted during the current financial period ended 30 September
2010 is as set out below:

Intangible asset – Licence

The Group capitalises purchased licence. The licence, which has definite useful life, is initially
recognised at cost and subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and
accumulated impairment losses. Such cost is amortised using the straight line method over the
estimated useful life. The amortisation period and amortisation method are reviewed at each